

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

WRIT PETITION NO. 7187 OF 2015

Rajendra s/o. Ramaji Dhawale & Ors. .. Petitioners

Versus

The State of Maharashtra & ors. .. Respondents

Miss P.S. Talekar h/f. Mr. S.B. Talekar, Advocate for the petitioners.

Mrs. A.V. Gondhalekar, A.G.P. for respondent/State.

Mr.R.S. Deshmukh, Advocate for respondent No.2.

**CORAM : S.V.GANGAPURWALA &
S.M.GAVHANE, JJ.**

DATED : 03.10.2017

P.C. :-

1. We have adjourned the matter on various occasions so as to enable the learned Advocate for the High Court and/or the learned A.G.P. to take instructions in the matter. Time and again we had directed them to take instructions as detailed in the various orders passed by us in the matter. Today also, the letters are traded between respondent No.1 and respondent No.2. No fruitful purpose is served.

2. It would be appropriate if the Principal Secretary, Law and Judiciary Department i.e. respondent No.1 and the Competent Authority of respondent No.2

convene a meeting and resolve the issue. We expect the same to be done by the next date.

3. Learned A.G.P. and learned Counsel Mr.R.S. Deshmukh shall communicate the same to the respondents. We also expect respondent No.2 to come out with the criteria of minimum service required for switching over.

4. Place the matter on 02.11.2017.

[S . M . GAVHANE , J .]

[S . V . GANGAPURWALA , J .]