

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

WRIT PETITION NO. 7187 OF 2015

Rajendra Ramji Dhawale and others.. **Petitioners**

Versus

The State of Maharashtra and others.. **Respondents**

Miss Pradnya S. Talekar, Advocate for the
Petitioners.

Shri A. V. Deshmukh, A.G.P. for Respondent /
State.

Shri R. S. Deshmukh, Advocate for Respondent No.
2.

**CORAM : S. V. GANGAPURWALA &
SUNIL K. KOTWAL, JJ.**

DATE : 12th July, 2018

PER COURT :

1. On 26th March, 2018, it was informed to us by the learned Additional Government Pleader that the matter with regard to the Stenographers to be given the benefit as per Justice Shetty Commission is placed before the Finance Department on 08.01.2018. Thereafter, the matter was time to time adjourned.

2. Mr. Deshmukh, learned A.G.P. submits that on 7th July, 2018, communication is received by the

office of the Government Pleader that the proposal regarding conversion of four grades of Stenographers into three grades of Stenographers as per the recommendation of the Justice Shetty Commission has been sent to the Law and Judiciary Department on 23rd April, 2018. He also has placed on record the communication dated 12.07.2018 received by him stating that some information was sought from the Registrar of the High Court and the said information is also received. However, as the Session is in progress the decision could not be taken. The Session would continue up to 20th July, 2018.

3. It is high time decision is taken by the State as the matter is pending for more than five years. The State should not show apathy in the decision making process.

4. We expect the decision to be taken by the next date.

5. Stand over to 9th August, 2018.

6. Authenticated copy be given.

[SUNIL K. KOTWAL, J.]

[S. V. GANGAPURWALA, J.]