

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

WRIT PETITION NO. 7187 OF 2015

**RAJENDRA RAMAJI DHAWALE AND OTHERS
VERSUS
THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA AND OTHERS**

Miss. Pradnya S. Talekar, Advocate i/b.
Mr.S.B.Talekar, Advocate for petitioners

Mrs.A.V.Gondhalekar, Addl. G.P. for respondent / State

Mr.R.S.Deshmukh, Advocate for respondent no.2

**CORAM : S.V. GANGAPURWALA AND
R.G. AVACHAT, JJ.**

DATE : OCTOBER 17, 2018

PER COURT

On the last date, we had sought explanation from the respondent – State as to from which date, the Government Resolution dated 15.09.2018 is effective. Ms.Talekar, learned Advocate for the petitioners, submits that the discretion is not left open to the State Government in view of the order dated 07.10.2009 passed by the Apex Court in I.A. No.71A, 135 to 136, 138, 142 in Writ Petition (C) No.1022 of 1989. In the

said order, the Apex Court has directed that the recommendations be implemented with effect from 01.04.2003.

2. We place the petition on 01.11.2018, so as to enable the State Government to make a statement. However, if no steps are taken by the State Government for implementation of the recommendations as yet, then steps be taken for implementation thereof.

[R.G. AVACHAT, J.]

[S.V. GANGAPURWALA, J.]

kbp