

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY,  
BENCH AT AURANGABAD.

**903 WRIT PETITION NO.7187 OF 2015**

RAJENDRA RAMAJI DHAWALE AND OTHERS  
VERSUS  
THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA AND OTHERS

...

Advocate for Petitioners : Ms. Pradnya Talekar, i/b Mr. S. B. Talekar, for  
Petitioner Nos.1, 4-11, 19-23, 33,34, 13 To 18, 24 To 26, 30 to 32.

Special Counsel for Respondent No.1 : Mr. V. J. Dixit, Senior Counsel.

Advocate for Respondent Nos.2 & 3 : Mr. Rajendra S. Deshmukh.

...

CORAM : **T. V. NALWADE &  
SUNIL K. KOTWAL, JJ.**

DATE : 22<sup>nd</sup> February, 2019.

P.C.:

. Today, the learned counsel for Respondent, High Court submitted that the Honourable the Chief Justice has approved the recommendations made by the Dabholkar Commission (in page Nos.2 to 8) and correspondence in that regard is already made with the Government. He has produced on record communication made by the Registrar Inspection-I dated 20th February, 2019 with Principal Secretary of L&R. It is taken on record.

2 All the sides are heard today only in respect of implementation of Government Resolution dated 15th September, 2018. The Government

has accepted the Shetty Commission report in which there was a proposal to create three tier system for the cadre of stenographers. The submissions made show that only few districts of the State have implemented that Government Resolution and accordingly posting are given and stenographers are placed in three tier system, but in may districts that is not done. The learned senior counsel wants to ascertain as to whether giving of direction by this Court to the High Court to see that all the districts implement this Government Resolution will create any further burden etc. The learned senior counsel wants to study it again and make submissions in that regard. This Court will be making order only in respect of Government Resolution dated 15th September, 2018. Stand over to 25th February, 2019, high on board.

3      Authenticated copy is allowed to all the sides.

[ SUNIL K. KOTWAL, J. ]

[ T. V. NALAWADE, J. ]

*ndm*