

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE OF BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

WRIT PETITION NO.7187 OF 2015

Rajendra Ramaji Dhawale and others. Petitioners

Versus

The State of Maharashtra and others. Respondents

...

Ms. P.S. Talekar, Advocate holding for
Mr. S.B. Talekar, Advocate for the petitioners.
Mr. V.J. Dixit, Senior Counsel for respondent - State.
Mr. Kunal Kale, Advocate holding for
Mr. Rajendra Deshmukh, Advocate for respondent No.2

...

**CORAM : PRASANNA B. VARALE &
AVINASH .G. GHAROTE, JJ.**

DATE : 27 September 2019.

ORDER :

. On hearing learned Counsel for the petitioners for some time and on going through the order passed by Division Bench of this Court dated 27 February 2019, we have called upon learned Senior Counsel Mr. Dixit representing the State, to advance his submissions. Mr. Dixit prayed for some time on the ground that he is not in receipt of complete instructions and states that only certain documents were provided to him for perusal. Mr. Dixit was kind enough to place these documents on

record for perusal of this Court and the documents include a communication dated 06.11.2018 and certain points jotted down as annexure to this document. On perusal of these jotted down points we could find reference by way of a statement that the petitioners submitted before the Court that Government Resolution dated 15.09.2018 is implemented in Pune district, however, the same is not implemented in the other districts. learned Counsel Ms. Talekar appearing for the petitioners submitted that as per her instructions post the order of this Court dated 27 February 2019 except certain districts namely Akola, Amravati, Yavatmal, Mumbai and Solapur, all the other districts have followed exercise contemplated as per the Government Resolution dated 15.09.2018 in regards to three tier cadre of Stenographers.

2. Ms. Talekar, learned Counsel for the petitioners submitted that in earlier hearing of the petition a statement was made before this Court on behalf of the High Court Administration through the learned Counsel appearing for High Court Administration that High Court has forwarded communication to all the Principal District Judges for implementation of Government Resolution dated 15.09.2018. To

deal with this anomalous situation, we call upon the State Government to file short affidavit and also we expect learned Counsel representing respondent No.2 to make a positive statement as to whether implementation of Government Resolution dated 15.09.2018 is done in some districts or it is implemented in all districts of the State.

3. Post the petition for further orders on 14 October 2019.

(AVINASH.G. GHAROTE, J.)

(PRASANNA B. VARALE, J.)

vdd