

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

WRIT PETITION NO.7187 OF 2015

Rajendra Ramaji Dhawale & ors

PETITIONERS

VERSUS

State of Maharashtra & ors

RESPONDENTS

Ms P.S. Talekar , Advocate i/b Mr S.B. Talekar, Advocate
for the petitioners;

Mr V.J. Dixit, Senior Counsel for respondent No.1;

Mr R.S. Deshmukh, Advocate for respondent Nos. 2 & 3

**CORAM : PRASANNA B. VARALE &
ANIL S. KILOR, JJ.**

DATED : 2nd DECEMBER, 2019

ORAL ORDER:

Learned Counsel for respective parties, namely,
petitioners and respondents are permitted to submit their
written submissions along with list of judgments on which
learned Counsel places reliance. Learned Counsel for the
petitioner to submit written submissions along with list
of judgments within one week from today. Copy of the

written submissions and list of judgments be provided to learned Counsel appearing for respective respondents.

2. Learned Counsel for the respondents, in turn, to submit their submissions and list of judgments within a week thereafter.

3. Post the petition for further consideration/hearing on 8th January, 2020. Parties are put on notice that the petition may be taken up for hearing/disposal on the next date, if it is convenient for this Court.

[ANIL S. KILOR, J.]

[PRASANNA B. VARALE, J.]