



(1)

wp7187.17

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

80 WRIT PETITION NO. 7187 OF 2015

RAJENDRA RAMAJI DHAWALE AND OTHERS
VERSUS
THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA AND OTHERS

Mr. Pradnya S. Talekar h/f. Mr. S.B. Talekar, Advocate for the petitioners.
Mr. A.B. Girase, Government Pleader for the respondent-State.
Mr. Rajendra Deshmukh, Sr. Advocate a/w. Mr. Kunal Kale and Mr. Umesh Mitkari i/b. Mr. Mukul Kulkarni, Advocate for respondent No.2.

**CORAM : KISHORE C. SANT &
SUSHIL M. GHODESWAR, JJ.**
DATE : 16.03.2026

PC :-

01. After hearing the parties for some time, it is seen that date 01.04.2003 was mentioned in Government Resolution dated 20th October, 2011, as the date to make Shetty Commission applicable, in tune with judgment of the Hon'ble Apex Court, in I.A. No. 297 in IA No. 71A in Writ Petition (Civil) No. 1022 of 1989. However, Stenos were divided in four grades. The Government wanted to cure the defect and issued Government Resolution dated 15th September, 2018 and in said Government Resolution of 2018, date of implementation is not given.

02. The argument, therefore, advanced is that said pay-scale would be applicable from the date of issuance of the Government Resolution. On this, this Court asked the learned Government Pleader as to what made the Government not to mention date of 01.04.2003 in the Government Resolution of 2018, which was already there in the

(2)

wp7187.17

Government Resolution dated 20th October, 2011. On this, the learned Government Pleader seeks some time to produce on record original file.

03. Stand over to 26.03.2026 at 02=30 p.m.

[SUSHIL M. GHODESWAR, J.]

[KISHORE C. SANT, J.]