



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

904 WRIT PETITION NO. 7187 OF 2015

**RAJENDRA RAMAJI DHAWALE AND OTHERS
VERSUS
THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA AND OTHERS**

.....

Ms Pradnya Talekar, Advocate h/f Mr S. B. Talekar, Advocate for
Petitioners

Mr A. B. Girase, GP for Respondents/State

Mr Mukul Kulkarni, Advocate for Respondent No.2

.....

**CORAM : KISHORE C. SANT
AND
SUSHIL M. GHODESWAR, JJ.**

DATE : 06th MAY 2026

PER COURT :-

Today, this petition is heard only to the extent of making recommendation of the Shetty Commission applicable from 01/04/2003. So far as the other prayers are concerned, learned Advocate for the petitioners submits that the petition needs to be kept pending as the other issues are to be resolved in consultation with respondent No.2.

2. Reserved for order only to the extent of making recommendation of Shetty Commission applicable from 01/04/2003.

[SUSHIL M. GHODESWAR, J.]

[KISHORE C. SANT, J.]